rate environment, current rate-of-return expectations are lower than the nominal returns generated over the past 20
years when interest rates were generally much higher.

Gross pension and other postretirement benefit expense for these plans totaled $16 million, $15 million, and $16
million for the three years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively, including amounts allocated to
capitalized labor and amounts deferred as regulatory assets.  For 2009, gross pension and other postretirement benefit
costs are expected to total approximately $40 million, which takes into account the change in the discount rate noted
above, as well as a decrease in expected return on plan assets and a new amortization of net loss both caused by a
decrease in plan assets due to poor market conditions during 2008.  No changes were made to the other key
assumptions used in the actuarial calculation.

27

Edgar Filing: IDACORP INC - Form 10-K

64

Had different actuarial assumptions been used, pension expense could have varied significantly.  The following table
reflects the sensitivities associated with changes in the discount rate and rate of return on plan assets actuarial
assumptions on historical and future pension and postretirement expense:

Discount rate Rate of return
2009 2008 2009 2008
(millions of dollars)

Effect of 0.5% increase $ (3.8) $ (1.4) $ (1.5) $ (2.2)
Effect of 0.5% decrease 4.1 1.7 1.5 2.2

No cash contributions were required or made to the qualified plan from 2006 through 2008, and a $24 million
contribution is calculated for 2009 (though payment is not expected until 2010).  Under the SMSP, IPC makes
payments directly to participants in the plan.  Benefit payments are expected to be $3.0 million in 2009 and averaged
$2.6 million per year from 2006 to 2008.  Gross postretirement plan contributions are expected to be $4.1 million in
2009, and averaged $4.3 million from 2006 to 2008.

On June 1, 2007, the IPUC issued an order authorizing IPC to account for its defined benefit pension expense on a